indicators, which were based on the tariff models formed taking into account average annual growth of

tariffs for electricity transmission in accordance with the medium-term forecast of social and economic

development of the Russian Federation for 2024 (baseline scenario) that was prepared in 01.10.2018 for

2018 and planning period 2019-2023. Growth rates of tariffs in 2019-2023 are limited by inflation rates as

forecasted by the Ministry for Economic Development at a rate of 4%.

Forecasted electricity transmission volumes for “Kubanenergo” PJSC were determined based on annual

business plans for 2019-2023.

Projected cash flows were discounted to their present value using the nominal weighted average cost of

capital (WACC) of 10%.

Terminal growth rate of the net cash flows in the post-forecast period amounted to 4%.

By the results of testing as of 31 December 2018 no impairment of property, plant and equipment was

identified.

The sensitivity of the recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment to changes in the principal

assumptions is as follows:

“Kubanenergo” PJSC

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

31

 Increase,%  Decrease,%

Change in discount rate by 0.25% (3,33)  3,61

Change in required gross proceeds to basis by 3% in each period 26,00  -26,27

Change in growth rate of the net cash flows in the post-forecast period by

1%  13,23  (9,45)

Change in productive supply in each period by 0.5%  4,38  (4,38)

Change in operating expenses by 5% (37,45)  35,55

Change in (capital) investments by 10%  (2,05)  2,05

Analysis of sensitivity on material assumptions which form the basis for impairment model for
“Kubanenergo” PJSC as at 31 December 2018, is presented below:

• growth of discounting rate up to 11%:

o leads “Kubanenergo” PJSC to impairment loss in amount of 5,078,981 thousand rubles;

• reduction of the required gross revenue to the base value in each period by 3%:

o leads “Kubanenergo” PJSC to impairment loss in amount of 13,340,970 thousand rubles;

• increase in the level of operating expenses to the base value in each period by 5%:

o leads “Kubanenergo” PJSC to impairment loss in amount of 19,786,338 thousand rubles;